PAGES

2-3

NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

REGULAR BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, DECEMBER 14, 2004
7:00 PM

(RDN Board Chambers)

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER
MINUTES
Minutes of the regular Hospital Board meeting held September 28, 2004.
HOSPITAL
2005 Revised Provisional Hospital District Budget.
2005 Provisional Hospital District Budget. (Report and back-up information
from the Special Committee of the Whole meeting held November 30, 2004
included for information.)
ADDENDUM
BUSINESS ARISING FROM DELEGATIONS OR COMMUNICATIONS
NEW BUSINESS

ADJOURNMENT



NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD
OF THE NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT HELD ON

Present:

Also in Attendance:

CALL TO ORDER

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 28, 2004, AT 7:00 PM IN THE

RDN BOARD CHAMBERS

Director J. Stanhope
Alternate

Director J. Burnett
Director G. Lund
Director E. Hamilton
Director D. Haime
Director P. Bibby
Director L. Biggemann
Director D. Bartram
Director R. Longmuir
Director T. Westbroek
Director C. Haime
Director G. Korpan
Director R. Cantelon
Director T. Krall
Director L. McNabb
Director L. Sherry
Director B. Holdom

K. Daniels
C. Mason
B. Lapham
N. Connelly
J. Finnie

N. Avery
M. Pearse

Chairperson

Electoral Area A
Electoral Area B
Electoral Area C
Electoral Area D
Electoral Area E
Electoral Area ¥
FElectoral Area H
City of Parksville
Town of Qualicum Beach
District of Lantzville
City of Nanaimo
City of Nanaimo
City of Nanaimo
City of Nanaimo
City of Nanaimo
City of Nanaimo

Chief Administrative Officer

Gen. Mgr. of Corporate Services
Gen. Mgr. of Development Services
Gen. Mgr. of Community Services
Gen. Mgr. of Environmental Services
Manager of Financial Services
Manager of Administrative Services

The Chairperson welcomed Alternate Director Joe Burnett to the meeting.

PRESENTATION

Chuck Rowe, VIHA, re Phase II Maternity Unit at NRGH.

Mr. Rowe and hospital staff members reviewed the Phase II project and discussed the need to put forward
a request to the Nanaimo Regional Hospital Board to consider additional funding in the approximate
amount of $2.6 Million to complete the project.



NRHD Regular Board Minutes
September 28, 2004
Page 2

MINUTES

MOVED Director Sherry, SECONDED Director Hamilton, that the minutes of the regular Hospital Board
meeting held April 13, 2004 be adopted.
. CARRIED

SCHEDULED STANDING, ADVISORY STANDING AND SELECT COMMITTEE REPORTS
Project Building Committee.
MOVED Director Sherry, SECONDED Director Bartram, that the minutes of the Project Building
Committee meeting held September 14, 2004 be received for information.

CARRIED
HOSPITAL
Request for Additional Cost Sharing in Phase II Project — Maternity Wing.
MOVED Director Krall, SECONDED Director Westbroek, that:
WHEREAS VIHA has determined this facility as a regional referral facility;
THEREFORE the Board approve funding using a population-based regional cost sharing model (similar
to that used for the MRI equipment), where those Regional Hospital Districts benefiting from the

proposed facility will cost share on an equitable proportional usage basis.

MOVED Director Longmuir, SECONDED Director D. Haime that that the last paragraph be amended to
read:

THEREFORE the Board approve funding using a cost sharing model where those Regional Hospital
Districts benefiting from the proposed facility will cost share on an equitable proportional usage basis.

DEFEATED
The question was called on the main motion.
The motion CARRIED.
ADJOURNMENT
MOVED Director Sherry, SECONDED Director McNabb, that this meeting terminate.

CARRIED

TIME: 7:30 PM
CHAIRPERSON GENERAL MANAGER, CORPORATE SERVICES



PR REGIONAL

‘ DISTRICT MEMORANDUM
oiwm OF NANAIMO NANAIMO REGIONAL
HOSPITAL DISTRICT
TO: C. Mason DATE: December 8, 2004
General Manager, Corporate Services
FROM: N. Avery FILE:
Manager, Financial Services
SUBJECT: 2005 Revised Provisional Hospital District Budget
PURPOSE:

To review the implications of additional information from the Vancouver Island Health Authority with
respect to the 2005 Regional Hospital District provisional budget.

BACKGROUND:

At the committee meeting held November 30™ the Board received a staff report discussing alternatives for
the Regional Hospital District’s 2005 provisional budget. Staff recommended the following elements for
2005:

$ 5,031,655

Property tax requisition (increase of 2.5%)

Capital equipment grants

(items less than $100,000) $ 1,817,920 (increase of 2.5%)
Capital equipment/project grants
(items more than $100,000) $ 360,000 (same as 2004)

At a meeting held November 24™ VIHA staff presented to Regional District staff their capital proposal for
2005. VIHA’s proposal versus staff’s initial proposal is shown in the table below:

Equipment under

Equipment over

Capital Projects less than

$100,000 $100,000 $1.5 million (Minor capital)
Regional District staff proposal $1,817,920 $360,000 $Nil
VIHA actual need $3,017,721 $2,905,535 $3,430,500
VIHA proposal $1,773,575 $360,000 $774,000
Increase (decrease) to staff proposal ($ 44,345) No change $774,000

VIHA has not requested the standard 40% cost sharing on any of its priorities over $100,000. In contrast
to previous years however, VIHA is requesting support for capital projects over $100,000, so that the total
funding for items costing more than $100,000 is $1,134,000 versus the more recent past levels of
$360,000.

Staff had recommended, given the positive surplus conditions in the budget, that major capital for 2005 be
funded by a cash grant of $360,000, rather than by borrowing. Funding an additional $774,000 for items
costing more than $100,000 can only be accommodated by borrowing.



Hospital District 2005 Provisional Budget Update

December 8, 2004

Page 2
ALTERNATIVES:
1. Approve the provisional budget as recommended by staff.
2. Amend the 2005 budget by reducing equipment grants to the 2004 level as requested by VIHA
and provide a new allowance for borrowing up to $774,000 for capital projects.
3. Amend the 2005 budget by reducing equipment grants to the 2004 level and provide for
borrowing up to $1,134,000 for all items costing more than $100,000.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:
The table below summarizes the alternatives for budget support for capital for 2005:
Alternative 1 Alternative 2 Alternative 3
Cash grant - equipment less than $1,817,920 $1,773,575 $1,773,575
$100,000
Cash grant - equipment more than $ 360,000 Nil $ 360,000
$100,000
Cash grant - capital projects greater Nil Nil
than $100,000
Borrow for capital over $100,000 $1,134,000 $..774,000
Total capital funding support $2,177,920 $2,907,575. $2,907,575
Tax Requisition 2005 $5,031,655 $5,031,655 $5,031,655
Tax rate per $100,000 $35.16 $35.16 $35.16
Tax Requisition 2009 $5,554,055 $5,718,285 5,746,045
Tax rate per $100,000 $38.80 $39.96 $40.15

Alternative 1

This is the most recent staff recommendation. Under this alternative a cash allowance of $360,000 for
major capital items could be provided for 2005 and 2006, but thereafter would have to be funded by
borrowing. This is because debt servicing once the Phase II project is complete will reach a peak between
2007 and 2008. This alternative does not provide for any increase from current levels of capital support.
Assuming a similar budget approach beyond 2005, the tax requisition in 2009 is projected at $5,554,005,
at an estimated cost of $38.80 per $100,000.

Alternative 2

Under this alternative, the Hospital District would commit to borrowing $1,134,000 for all capital items
over $100,000. Borrowing costs would become a budget item in 2006 and beyond, so that there is no
change required to the tax requisition for 2005. The tax requisition projected for 2009 assumes a
continuation of major capital funding in the amount of $1,134,000 annually. The tax requisition projected
for 2009 is $5,718,285 at a rate of $39.96 per $100,000.

Alternative 3

Under this alternative the budget would provide a combination of cash grants and authority to borrow up
to $774,000 for capital items costing more than $100,000. The result of this alternative is similar to
Alternative 2. There is no change required to the tax requisition for 2005. The tax requisition projected for
2009 assumes a continuation of major capital funding in the amount of $1,134,000 annually. The tax
requisition projected for 2009 is $5,746,045 at an estimated cost of $40.15 per $100,000.

\Report — Hospital district 2005 provisional budget — Nov 2004.doc



Hospital District 2005 Provisional Budget Update
December 8, 2004
Page 3
Alternatives Summary

= Alternatives 2 and 3 have been prepared using the following assumptions:

Annual equipment grants will rise by 2.5% annually.
Funding for capital over $100,000 will rise from $360,000 to $1,134,000 annually.

= The difference by 2009 between the alternatives is about $1.35 per $100,000. Expressed
otherwise, at a cost of $1.35 per $100,000 the Health Authority would receive an additional
$774,000 for major capital items on a continuing basis.

CONCLUSIONS:

Following receipt of more recent information staff are presenting updated alternatives for a provisional
budget for the Regional Hospital District. It is expected that this will be the annual budget
recommendation for 2005. The primary consideration for this budget is ensuring sufficient cash flow to
meet debt servicing requirements as the Phase II surgical expansion approaches completion. Under any of
the options above, tax increases would range between 1.5% and 2.5% annually to meet the debt servicing
component of the budget. The difference between the options rests in the amount of current capital
support provided in addition to existing fixed commitments.

Staff’s original recommendation of a tax requisition increase of 2.5% is unchanged despite more recent
information. In this report staff have attempted to provide a forward looking context should the Board
continue to provide a similar higher level of capital support for subsequent years. In order to fund
additional capital support within a cost of living framework it will be necessary to borrow funds on an
annual basis. The difference between the three alternatives presented here is estimated at $1.35 per
$100,000 by 2009. Annual tax increases will vary between 2.5% and 3.5% up to 2009 and should be able
to settle out at about 2.0% to 2.5% thereafter.

While staff are not totally supportive of recommending additional debt servicing in general, there are
really no other alternatives to respond to a higher level of capital request from the Health Authority.
VIHA has presented a request for their most critical needs and staff therefore recommend Alternative 3 as
the preferred approach for 2005,

RECOMMENDATION:
1. That the 2005 Regional Hospital District provisional budget be approved as outlined under
Alternative 3 with the following components:
Property tax requisition $ 5,031,655
Minor capital equipment grants $ 1,773,575
Major capital equipment grants $ 360,000

Capital project grants (borrowup to) $ 774,000

A\ W

Report Writei/j Genbral Manager Corporate Services

O\t
AQ'C.A.O. Concurrence

COMMENTS:
\Report — Hospital district 2005 provisional budget — Nov 2004.doc



REGIONAL DISTRICT
OF NANAIMO

PO REGIONAL | nov 247

‘ DISTRICT GHAIR GHcrs MEMORANDUM
ot OF NANAIMO CAD I cps NANAIMO REGIONAL

CRCmE SHMES, HOSPITAL DIS
AeSo H /SP DISTRICT

TO: C. Mason DATE: November 22, 2004
General Manager, Corpotate Services

et s st

FROM: N. Avery FILE:
" Manager, Financial Services

SUBJECT: 2005 Provisional Hospital District Budget

PURPOSE:
To introduce the 2005 Provisional Budget for the Regional Hospital District.

BACKGROUND:

The Regional Hospital District funds capital equipment and capital projects for local facilities. Capital
items costing more than $100,000 are generally paid for by debt financing and are cost shared 60% by the
Vancouver Island Health Authority and 40% by the Regional Hospital District. The Health Authority also
solicits funds from the Hospital Foundation for capital items.

At this time one major capital project is underway - the construction of surgical and obstetric facilities at
the Nanaimo Regional General Hospital (Phase II). The surgical portion of the project is expected to be
completed around May 2005 - the Regional Hospital District share of this project is currently $9,517,340.
The debt servicing cost for this one project will be approximately $1,000,000 per year. In anticipation the
Board has raised property taxes over the course of 2001 to 2004 to provide budget room for this financial
impact. The surplus forecast for the end of 2004 is $1.25 million.

The Hospital District budget also provides for a capital equipment allowance for items costing less than
$100,000. Again, the Health Authority pools Hospital District funding, the Provincial envelope funding
and Foundation funds for these lower cost items which generally entail replacement of equipment at the
end of their useful life. In 2004 the equipment allowance was $1.77 million.

To date the Health Authority has not provided any information on their capital requirements for 2005. In
fact the Health Authority generally finds itself ultimately working backwards from the amount likely to
be approved by the Board. However, the Board did approve a 20% increase based on the Health
Authority’s submission for 2004.

The 2005 budget presented with this report includes a 2.5% increase in property taxes, a capital
equipment allowance of $1.817 million (an increase of 2.5% over 2004) and a further cash allowance of
$360,000 for funding equipment items over $100,000.



Hospital District 2005 Provisional Budget Report
November 22, 2004
Page 2
ALTERNATIVES:

1. Approve a 2005 Hospital District Budget at the same level as 2004.

2. Approve a 2005 Hospital Budget sufficient to fund future debt requirements as currently
known.

3. Approve a 2005 Hospital District Budget which includes a 2.5% increase to the tax
requisition, a 2.5% increase in equipment grants for items costing less than $100,000 and a
$360,000 cash allowance for equipment costing more than $100,000.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

To provide some context for the options above the following table is provided. The upper section of the
table shows a snapshot of the capital funding provided by the Regional District from 2001. The lower
section of the table shows the annual debt servicing costs, accumulated surplus and tax cost for that time
period. Debt servicing represents the largest component of the budget — in the range of 70% of the tax
requisition is committed for debt servicing.

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005
(proposed)
I $4,516,840 $4,605,000 $4,789,200 $4,908,930 $5,031,655
Tax Requisition 4.5% 2% 4% 2.5% 2.5%
. $1,380,000 $1,449,000 $1,477,980 $1,773,575. $1,817,920
Equipment < $100,000 0% 5% 29% 20% 2.5%
$360,000 $ 360,000
Equipment > $100,000 $ 62,750 $ 316,800 $0 (allowance for | (from current
borrowing) taxes)
Capital projects $10,477,200

Total capital support $11,919,951 $1,765,800 $1,477,980 $2,133,575 $2,177,920

Debt servicing $3,267,120 $3,053,350 $3,239,830 $3,190,650 $3,392,770

Cumulative surplus $ 174,870 $.359,090 $ 701,915 $1,079,010 $784,720

Tax cost per $100,000 $ 37.58 $ 3774 $ 3764 $34.75 $ 35.20

Noteworthy in the table above is the 20% increase in minor capital equipment grants in 2004. This
represented a higher level of commitment from the Regional Hospital District following the Health
Authority’s presentation of urgent priorities in 2004.

The driving force behind the last several years of hospital district budgets has been the timing of the
Phase II project. Timing has been good to the budget in this regard, allowing about $1.25 million in
savings to be accumulated to offset the impact of assuming a new debt cost of $1,000,000. Debt servicing
is expected to peak at $3.8 million dollars in 2008 and thereafter will decline fairly rapidly, as old debt is
retired.

\Report — Hospital district 2005 provisional budget — Nov 2004.doc



Hospital District 2005 Provisional Budget Report
November 22, 2004

Debt servicing $3,392,770 $3,392,770 $3,392,770
Cumulative surplus $1,020,850 $1,095,180 $784,730
Tax cost per $100,000 $ 34.30 $ 34.85 $ 3520

Page 3
2005 Budget Alternatives 2005 2005 2005
Alt #1 Alt #2 Alt #3
- $4,908,930 $4,982,565 $5,031,655
Tax Requisition 0% 1.5% 2 5%
. $1,817,820 $1,817,920 $1,817,920
Equipment less than $100,000 2 50, 250, 2 59,
Equipment greater than $100,000 $360,000 $ 360,000,
(borrowing $0
(cash grant)
allowance)
Total capital support $2,177,920 $1,817,920 $2,177,920

Alternative 1 — Status Quo Budget

Under this option a status quo tax requisition ($4.91 million) would be approved. The budget would
provide $1.817 million for minor capital equipment grants and a commitment to permit borrowing for
major capital equipment up to $360,000.

Staff project however that in order to address the peaking of debt servicing by 2008 property taxes would
need to rise by 2% in 2006 and at about that same rate for subsequent years until about 2011 when debt
servicing costs are expected to decline by about $520,000. Annual capital equipment grants could rise by
2.5% annually, but there would be no funding for equipment or projects beyond that.

Alternative 2 — 1.5% property tax increase

This option would include a 1.5% increase in property tax revenues to $4,982,565. The budget would
provide $1.817 million for minor capital equipment grants and no funding, by borrowing or otherwise for
major capital equipment.

Staff project that subsequent years requisition increases would be 1.5%. This approach provides for
regular increases for annual minor capital equipment grants, but does not provide any room to participate
in any additional capital requests.

Alternative3 ~ 2.5% property tax increase

This option would include a 2.5% increase in property tax revenues to $5,031,655. The budget would
provide $1.817 million for minor capital equipment grants and cost sharing in major capital equipment up
to $360,000. The tax cost for providing $360,000 as a current capital allowance is about $2.55 per
$100,000, although the actual 2005 cost is less as a result of the current accumulated surplus included in
the budget.

Staff project that subsequent years requisition increases would be 2.5%. This approach allows more of

any surplus to be used to directly fund additional major capital equipment rather than borrowing for that
purpose.

\Report — Hospital district 2005 provisional budget — Nov 2004.doc



Hospital District 2005 Provisional Budget Report
November 22, 2004
Page 4
SUMMARY/CONCLUSIONS:

Regional Hospital District’s are required to approve a provisional budget. Three alternatives are outlined
above which cover a range of property tax increases from 0% to 2.5%. The primary consideration for this
budget is ensuring sufficient cash flow to meet debt servicing requirements as the Phase II surgical
expansion approaches completion. Under any of the options above, tax increases are likely to continue to
range between 1.5% and 2.5% annually to meet the debt servicing component of the budget. The
difference between the options rests mainly in whether more or less of the dollars raised are committed to
current capital requirements.

A typical hospital district budget includes cash grants for minor capital equipment and a borrowing
allowance for more major capital equipment. For 2005 staff suggest using some of the accumulated
surplus to provide an allowance for cost sharing in up to $360,000 for major capital equipment, a cost we
would typically finance over a ten to fifteen year period. The tax cost of providing current cash resources
as opposed to borrowing $360,000 for major capital equipment is about $2.55 per $100,000, although in
2005 this cost is reduced because of the current accumulated surplus available in the budget.

To date staff have not been provided any information from the Health Authority as to what its capital
requirements for 2005 might be, but informally, Health Authority staff recognize that any increase is
likely to be modest. The most recent request from the Health Authority to provide further funding support
to the Phase II project, if approved, will not likely have a 2005 budget impact, but would have some
impact for 2006 and beyond. Staff recommend therefore, a provisional budget with a 2.5% property. tax
increase as it appears to provide the best long term approach to funding both the current and some future
capital requirements.

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. That a 2005 Regional Hospital District provisional budget be approved as outlined under
Alternative 3 with the following components:
Property tax requisition $ 5,031,655
Minor capital equipment grants $ 1,817,920
Major capital equipment grants $ 360,000

Report Writer O ¢

Services

C.A.O. Concurrence

COMMENTS:

\Report — Hospital district 2005 provisional budget — Nov 2004.doc

10



NANAIMO REGIONAL HOSPITAL DISTRICT
2005 PROVISIONAL BUDGET

$ %
REVENUES 2004 2005 Change Change
Tax requisition total $ 4,908,930 $ 5,031,655 122,725 2.5%
Grants in lieu of taxes 26,000 26,000 0 0.0%
Interest revenues 32,400 53,000 20,600 63.6%
Surplus from 2004 1,084,065 1,253,080 169,015 15.6%
$ 6,051,395 § 6,363,735
EXPENDITURES
Administration fee $ 8,160 $ 8,325 165 2.0%
Debt servicing 3,190,650 3,392,770 202,120 6.3%
Capital equipment granis 1,773,575 2,177,920 404,345 22.8%
Future years expenditures 1,079,010 784,720 (294,290) -27.3%
$ 6,051,395 $ 6,363,735 .

1



(69/'682) - - Lle'or (980'0¢€)
9/9°/9¢'6L  966'S¥S'C 0S¥'891 ', 86£'09E"Y 2£8'262'S
£52'888 - - 000'GEY £62'esy
189°'L¥1'0L - Zre'o6.L's 8sz'Lic'e 180'v.2'L
G/G'€lL L9¥'v6 801'vS1L - 000's2s
6SL'ecl'z €ol'szz 000'v¥i ovL'¥6L 916'99Z't
Z00'LEL'S ozy'eTz'e 000'v/L 000'09¢ 9/5'cll'}
000'082 - 000'082 - -
200'198'y  9zv'ezz' 000'v6t 000'09¢ 9.5'€Ll'}

s.$lejoL ysloig sjoafoig MooL$< dinbg  Moo1$> dinby
Losiny aien jeioadg
1 S0138318q0
ZHd HOUN
Syy'1G9'6L  966'GHST 0S¥'89L 2 180°02E'Y 816'229'G
089'2¥Z'Z - 089'zve'e - -

69E'V1G'L L9¥'v6 0.2'G8¢ 000'081L Ze9'vse

viz'eze'v  eol‘szz 000°0LL'L ovS'veT'L G9G'0G. 'L
Z8L'LIS L 9zv'eTe'e 005'0E¥'e §€5'G06'C b2L'110'E

s,$ [ejoL 199f04d sjosfoid M00L$< dinbg  Mooi$> dinbg
Aresinp ausen jepoedg
1 sa13835G0
CHd HOUN

vl - l]

[a]

Jeaf snoald uo paseq Buipuny yusiudinbg

Jeah snopeud uo paseq Buipuny ustudinby

vl

sjunowe juelb jo sjewgsy

Buipung sJea snomaid

Buipury yslosd sofep

e BUpUnd

Buipung uey) soamo J (1aybiy) sjuswalinbay

1BYI0 ‘sauelixny ‘suojepuno

JUSWUISA0Y [BIAPD [ SEOIMBS Uj[eaH Jo Ansiulpy
s jesdsoly jeuoifiay jonboke|n-uteqy
puIsIq je)dsoH jeuoibey AajjeA ueyoimoD

PuIsIq fendsoy jeuoiBoy oweuenN
ouIsIq feNdsoH jeuoifay owieuenN

Bulpun, pajeunsy

S.AHY 0} peoojie jou soafoid sourusiuiBU SPIM-pUE]S] [ELjUSN)

pulsia lepdsoy [euoiBbey JonboAer-uleqy
PuIsI fendso jeuoibay AajjeA uryoimoD
PuIsIq fendso} jeuoibay owieueN

sanuoud doj - sjuaiuaiinbay 90/500zZ|

Bulpuny pejewiisy s sjuswialinbay [e)idey 90/5002]

12



13

VANCOUVER ISLAND HEALTH AUTHORITY - CENTRAL ISLAND
2008/06 >$100k Equipment Requirements - NRHD items
TOTAL CUMULATIVE NRHD
FACILITY DEPARTMENT CONTROL # ITEM DESCRIPTION Qry COST COST Cost Share
PRIORITIES: 40%

CUMBERLAND LAUNDRY NIA 03-0448 CART WASH (Cost shared 50/50 C/NI} 1 £2,500 62,500
CUMBERLAND LAUNDRY NIA 03-0449 TRACK SYSTEM-OVERHEAD (Cost shared 50/50 CUND 1 75,000 137,500

NANAIMO HOSPITAL INFORMATION SYS 1541 UPGRADE EXISTING 8., LANIER CQUENCE MANAGENT SYSTEM (CMS) 1 119,000 247,500

NANAIMO HOSPITAL LAB 03-0247 BLOOD BANK AUTOMATED TESTING EQUIPMENT 1 163,035 410,535

NANAIMO HOSPITAL NUCLEAR MED 02-0122/02-0123 GAMMA CAMERA (REPLACE ADAC & SMV) 2 1,550,000 1,860,535

NANAIMO HOSPITAL OPERATING ROOM 01-0542 FLUORQ UNIT 1 576,000 2,535,535

NANAIMO HOSPITAL OPERATING ROOM 432 LO2 LASER FOR MAIN OR 1 250,000 5 -

NANAIMO HOSPITAL OPERATING ROOM 433 MICROSCOPE ENT 1 120,000 2,805,535 1,162,214 }

] ]
R} PRIORITIES: .
CENTRAL‘ISLAND INFORMATION 8YS 1548 " REPLACEMENT OF RADIOLOGY INFORMATION SYSTEM 1 548,516 3,455,051

NANAIMO HOSPITAL GENERAL X-RAY. 03-0262 FLUOROSCOPIC UNIT - MOBILE C ARM 1 220,000 3,675,051

NANAIMO HOSPITAL GENERAL X-RAY 02-0126 MOBILE C-ARM 1 220,000 3,895,051

NANAIMO HOSPITAL ULTRASOUND 02-0125 ULTRASOUND MACHINE 1 265,000 4,180,051

NANAIMO HOSPITAL ULTRASOUND 01-0553 ULTRASQUND MACHINE WITH COLOUR DOPPLER 1 365,000 4,525,051

1
{uiprrentia005-0642008 06 C SOUIP REQ GREATER THAN $100000 from Eialna Warran o0 Nov 8 04 31sINRHO fams
Page 1of 1



¥

000" v6t ¢ oo0g'9ez’z ¢ 006’812y ¢ $ - $ $ oob'esy’t ¢ 00G0EL'Z. % ojoy s323(04 joidoD dousyy o401
Dady
- ¢ ooosy 4 ou 000'GY $ $ - ¢ ¢ - ¢ 000Sh ¢ d oW 201440 0} WOOY 24045 UDACUBY b
5400Q Wy
- $ o000y ¢ ou OO0V ¢ $ - $ $ - $ oo0'or $ d DW bunug maN ® jlom Buiplod ping g
uolDai|d
- $ oo0'ss  $ o oo0'sL  § ¢ - $ $ - ¢ 000'5L $ 4N oW HoUN Addng uajom Aowg T9s  9g
- ¢ oos'os ¢ ou 00G'08 $ $ - 3 ¢ - ¢ 00g'08 ¢ N oW HouN auomijog auoydaja) sposbdn  ge
- ¢ 00002 ¢ ou 000'02 ¢ $ - $ ¢ - $ 00002 $ d IDW  4d0ddng 2wiol 451Q ¥ B}}IASY04 SUOLIDLSHIOM BUNbIU0DDY £g
- $ 00065 ¢ ou 000’56 $ $ - ¢ $ - $ 00055 ¢ dN DW HogN qoyay of s400Q Asgug ovjday  z¢
- 4 000’01 $ ou 000'01 $ $ - ¢ ¢ - ¢ 00001 ¢ d OW HOUN  UOHDISHIOM D1ouobu] MaN T9S g
- $ ooo'se ¢ ou 000'G6 $ $ - ¢ $ - $ 000'Gs $ dN oW HouN S2NSST SHO #04 butpung 9z
- $ oocoL ¢ ou 000°'0L $ $ - $ $ - ¢ oo00'0L $  dN oW abpo Wiy WasAs (oD asunN Allpow G2
- $ ooo'syl  $ ou ooo'syt § $ - $ $ - $ 000'GH1 $ d 40 2oDjduMaging  vady Auanoy p Buiq pundxy g2
- ¢ ooo'oge $ ou ooo'osz  § $ - ¢ ¢ - ¢ 000'0G2 ¢ d 410 HIYN  W24SAS 3gnj oipwnaug |joisuy 22
- ¢ oo0'06 $ ou 000'06 $ $ - ¢ $ - $ 00006 $  dN oW HoUN w24sAg sng jooipaw apoabidny 0z
- $ oooos ¢ ou 000'08 ¢ ¢ - $ $ - $ 00005 $  dN oW HIYN s231a435 poog ug Bupioog soojdayy g1
- $ 0000z ¢ ou 000'02 ¢ ¢ - $ $ - $ o000z $ d oW HIYN vady aboJosg 2|1 BSDAUNT b
anuaAy
- $ ooooor  $ ou oov'ssz ¢ ¢ - $ ¢ oov¥'ssr ¢ oo0'001 $ dN i) HUM Y4021 owpuop JUDIG DIDPHOSUOD/RIDACUDY  []
- $ ooc'ooe ¢ v opo'0os % $ - $ $ 000009 ¢ 00000 ¢ N dI HIYUN 200d5 PayoovA ¥S3 IO 24oaousy 6
qo1
- ¢ oooos ¢ ou 000'06 $ ¢ - $ ¢ - 4 00005 4 d oW HOUN  10H 3uPIpaW JpajoNN 240A0U2Y
.- T M o : : - B y :o::n_bm_o.
000'02E  $ 00008y $ s34 ooo'cog ¢ $ - ¢ ¢ - ¢ 000008 ¢ dN 410 HauN Jamog Buoou ubipay 9
jona
000021 ¢ 00008t $  saA 000008 ¢ $ - ¢ $ - $ 000008 ¢ 4 410 HOYN  UIDW 04 3407 2ALDI|{D4 24000}y G
0000z $ 000CE $  s3A  00006L  § $ - $ $ 00000L $ 00005 $ d 410 HoYN 207 AJOLDINGUY Bj0Aouzy ¢
29D0g §u200|py
000'+1 $ o001z $ S2A 000'ge ¢ $ - ¢ $ - 4 000'GE ¢ d oW HodN ojuy ABojoiqousiw pundxg £
00002 $ 0000E §  s2A Q000G $ $ - ¢ $ - $ 00005 $ d oW HIEN ao0dg qo 24pAcuzy 2
EN Huoy
2DYS QHY 204G YHIA 2IqDOYS 450D 453 01/6002 60/8002  80/1002 £0/9002 90/5002 dN/d  AdoBayop a4g 1o9fo4g VAsH
DaJy QHAN

sjuawauinbay 493foud |041doD 90/GO0Z - PUDIST [DUIU2D YHIA

14



Yok

e L

000'v2L  $ 006969z ¢ - $ 006'810'0¢ ¢ 000'00S'¥2 $§ 000005 ¢ 000009 ¢ O00v 888+ $ 00G°0Eb'E $ s4o2foud joydo) ooy
oo0’'082 ¢ ooocozy ¢ - $ 000'08'GE $ 0000062 $ 000005 § 000'00L'9 § 000OOYE & 00000L & sya3foud opido) Joloy joso)
- $ - $ S?A 000000'G2 $§ 000'00S'¥Z § 000006 § - $ - $ - § N Jofoy . HOYN “2moy Juaiipg mau dojaasQ -4 U4 9
- $ - $ oN ooo'co8 T § - $ - ¢ oo0'0081 § - ¢ - ¢ d Jofow 2bpo7 542[|2ADLY spag jpuolippy g dojaaaq g
Abjutajow
- $ - $ s2A ooooo0'z ¢ - $ - ¢ 0000681 $ ooo'osl ¢ - ¢ 4N Jofoy ; HOYN  Japun 20ndg pajjays ajajdwioy ¢
24jua)y
000'08 ¢ ooo02r ¢ seA oo0000Z ¢ - $ - $ 000008 $ 000'0007T ¢ 000002 $ d dofoyy ¥/N D40 OUHDUDN M2 dojanag £
ADY-X P
000’00z $ 00000 $  S2A QDO'DOO'S ¢ - $ - ¢ 000062’z $ 000'062'2 ¢ 000°00G $ d aefow HOUN Aousbuiauy puodxip ousy-gyd 2z

S.10300¥d WIIdvD JOLVYW

aWoN sy
2404S QHY  24DYS YHIA 2{qodoys 450D 4s3 01/6002 60/8002 80/2002 £0/9002 90/6002 dN/d  Adcbaiop 24is +oafo.g vAsH

D24y QHIN
squawaunbay 492foug [oHdD) 90/GO0Z - PUDIST [DUIUDD YHIA

15



